

RALLY SWEDEN 2023

9 - 12 February

Date:	10.02.2023	Time:	19.55 hrs
Subject:	STEWARDS DECISION No. 6	Document No:	2.7
From:	The Stewards		
То:	The Competitor HYUNDAI MOTORSPORT N of car No. 23 Crew TEEMU SUNINEN / MIKKO MARKKULA		

The Stewards, having received a report with photo evidence included from the FIA Deputy Technical Delegate, summoned the above competitor's representative, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

Facts	The co-driver of car No. 23 (MIKKO MARKKULA) used his mobile phone during the refuel process of his car at RZ3
Offence	Breach of Articles: - 61.2.7 of the 2023 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations - 12.2.1.i of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code
Decision	Fine of € 200 on co-driver MIKKO MARKKULA
	In accordance with Art. 12.8 of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code, fines shall be paid within 48 hours of their notification. Any delay in making payment may entail Suspension during the period a fine remains unpaid.
Reason	The Stewards having received a report from the FIA Deputy Technical Delegate, summoned and heard from Team Co-ordinator Ms. Léa Urbaniak.
	The Stewards shared the report received as well as a photograph of co-driver Mikko Markkula using his mobile phone during refuelling of car 23 at RZ3. The Team Co-

As stipulated in Art. 61.2.7 of the 2023 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations, "*The use of mobile phones and radio communications is forbidden while in a RZ*". It is further to be noted that the Clerk of the Course issued Communication No. 2, reminding all competitors about the aforementioned article.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.

ordinator acknowledged the fact and apologised for this lapse.

Mazen Al-Hilli The Stewards

Slaven Dedić

Christina Lundqvist Viklund



RE: Stewards Decision No. 6 – RALLY SWEDEN 2023

This decision was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name (in block letters):	LÉA URBANIAK	Date:	10.02.2023
Position within the team:	TEAM CO-ORDINATOR	Time:	20:10

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 10/02/2023 at 20:18 hrs.